The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and consolidated cash flow statement

are prepared on the basis as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 July 2004.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2005 or following the Acquisition and the results and cash flows for the period presented or

for any future period.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 79 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

balance sheet

after the

Disposal

Consolidated

balance sheet

of HGIL as at

31 December

2005

Adjustment

for change to

old

consolidated

balance sheet

of HGIL as at

31 December

2005

Adjustment

for second

payment

payable by

MOIL

Adjustments

for acquisition

of HGIL and

Sale Debt

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

balance sheet

after the

Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 12,475 — — — — 12,475

Property interest — — — — 432,194(a) 432,194

Properties held for development 219,848 — — — — 219,848

Deposit paid for acquisition of

property — 76,834 — 101,373 (178,207)(b) —

Loan receivables — due after one

year 7,147 — — — — 7,147

239,470 76,834 — 101,373 253,987 671,664

Current Assets

Properties under development 248,774 — — — — 248,774

Properties held for sale 150,088 — — — — 150,088

Derivative financial instrument — — — — 5,648(c) 5,648

Loan receivables — due within one

year 8,167 — — — — 8,167

Trade and other receivables 32,961 — — — — 32,961

Amounts due from minority

shareholders 5,035 — — — — 5,035

Tax recoverable 14,949 — — — — 14,949

Bank deposits — pledged 27,964 — — — — 27,964

Bank balances and cash 575,273 — — — (315,100)(d) 260,173

1,063,211 — — — (309,452) 753,759

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 118,346 — — — — 118,346

Pre-sale deposits received 37,033 — — — — 37,033

Tax liabilities 21,854 — — — — 21,854

Bank loans — due within one year 71,674 — — — — 71,674

248,907 — — — — 248,907

Net Current Assets 814,304 — — — (309,452) 504,852

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 1,053,774 76,834 — 101,373 (55,465) 1,176,516

Capital and Reserves

Share capital 219,104 — — — — 219,104

Reserves 734,869 3,659 (3,659) — 70,111(e) 804,980

953,973 3,659 (3,659) — 70,111 1,024,084

Minority interests 30,688 — — — — 30,688

Non-current Liabilities

Other payable — due after one year 493 — — — — 493

Amount due to immediate holding

company (Eton Properties Group

Limited) — 73,175 3,659 101,373 (178,207)(f) —

Loan from a related company 68,620 — — — — 68,620

Amount due to a related company — — — — 27,232(g) 27,232

Deferred tax liabilities — — — — 25,399(h) 25,399

69,113 73,175 3,659 101,373 (125,576) 121,744

1,053,774 76,834 — 101,373 (55,465) 1,176,516

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 80 —

Notes:

1. Being the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group after the Disposal, which illustrated the

effect of the Disposal and the effect on the application of estimated net proceeds from the Disposal to discharge

mortgage loans over the Cargo Centre of approximately HK$151,500,000 (‘‘Mortgage Loans’’) as if the

completion of the Disposal took place on 30 June 2005 and the Mortgage Loans were repaid as of 30 June 2005.

Details of which were disclosed in the circular despatched to the shareholders dated 31 October 2005.

[…]

carried at fair value, with change in fair values recognised in the income statement.

The amount due to a related company is classified as financial liability and is initially measured at fair

value and is subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

HKAS 40 Investment Property

The property interest of the Acquisition will be held to earn rentals and stated at fair value based on

professional valuation at balance sheet date. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the

property will be recognised in the income statement.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 82 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

income statement

after the Disposal

Consolidated

income

statement of

HGIL

Adjustment for

the imputed

interest on the

completion of

the Acquisition

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

income

statement after

the Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Turnover 96,377 — — 96,377

Cost of sales (80,153) — — (80,153)

Gross profit 16,224 — — 16,224

Other operating

income 4,510 — — 4,510

Administrative

expenses (24,757) — — (24,757)

Finance costs — — (1,362) (1,362)

Gain on disposal of

investment

properties 205,000 — — 205,000

Gain on dissolution

of a subsidiary 1,640 — — 1,640

Profit before

taxation 202,617 — (1,362) 201,255

Taxation (10,429) — — (10,429)

Profit for the year 192,188 — (1,362) 190,826

Minority interests (2,542) — — (2,542)

Net profit for the

year 189,646 — (1,362) 188,284

Notes:

1. Being the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Group after the Disposal, which illustrated

the effect of the Disposal and the effect on the application of estimated net proceeds from the Disposal to

discharge mortgage loans over the Cargo Centre of approximately HK$151,500,000 as if the completion of the

Disposal took place on 1 July 2004 and the Mortgage Loans were repaid. Details of which were disclosed in the

circular despatched to the shareholders dated 31 October 2005.

2. There was no consolidated income statement of HGIL for the period from 18 August 2005 (date of incorporation)

[…]

Increase in trade and other payables 27,123 — — 27,123

Increase in pre-sales deposits received 4,603 — — 4,603

Cash used in operations (21,510) — — (21,510)

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (28) — — (28)

Overseas tax paid (6,786) — — (6,786)

Interest received 1,366 — — 1,366

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING

ACTIVITIES (26,958) — — (26,958)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investment in properties held for

development (1,712) — — (1,712)

Decrease in loan receivables 9,965 — — 9,965

Increase in pledged bank deposits (6,476) — — (6,476)

Purchase of property, plant and equivalent (721) — — (721)

Increase in amounts due from minority

shareholders (113) — — (113)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 305 — — 305

Purchase of subsidiaries — — (315,100) (315,100)

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 1,248 — (315,100) (313,852)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 84 —

Consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Company

for the year

ended 30 June

2005

Adjustments

for

consolidation of

the cash flows

of HGIL

Adjustments for

the cash flows in

connection with

the Acquisition

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

cash flow

statement after

the Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank loans raised 86,037 — — 86,037

New loans raised from a related company 3,543 — — 3,543

Repayment of bank loans (28,436) — — (28,436)

Repayment of loan from a related

company (37,518) — — (37,518)

Dividends paid (8,764) — — (8,764)

Interest paid (7,113) — — (7,113)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING

ACTIVITIES 7,749 — — 7,749

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS (17,961) — (315,100) (333,061)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 119,734 — — 119,734

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

END OF THE YEAR 101,773 — (315,100) (213,327)

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances and cash 101,773 — (315,100) (213,327)(Note 4)

Bank balances and cash as shown above (213,327)

Additional cash surplus for the Group as a

result of the Disposal 473,500

260,173

Notes:

1. Being the consolidated cash flow statement of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2005 extracted from Appendix I

Section 2.

2. No consolidated cash flows of HGIL for the period from 18 August 2005 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2005

are shown as there is no cash flow effect after rounding into thousand.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 85 —

3. Being adjustment to account for the effect to the consolidated cash flows of the Company as a result of the completion